
 
 

 

 

PUBLIC DOCUMENT PACK 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda items  
 

 

1.  Agenda and report pack 
 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 

5.  Contract Award for Shared Digital Mobile phones/devices 
 

 

6.  Contract award for Shared Digital Multifunctional devices (MFD's) and print 
room services 
 

 

  

See following agenda and report pack for all the above papers 
 
 

 

 
 

Confidential / exempt items for information 
 

 

7.  Contract Award for Shared Digital Mobile phones/devices - exempt appendix 
 

 

8.  Contract award for Shared Digital Multifunctional devices (MFD's) and print 
room services - exempt appendix 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Shared Digital Joint Committee will be on 12 July 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Mike Cooke  Zina Etheridge Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive, Camden Chief Executive, Haringey Chief Executive, Islington 
Town Hall Civic Centre  Town Hall 
Judd Street  High Road  Upper Street 
London WC1H 9JE London N22 8LE London N1 2UD  
 

 
 

Agendas and minutes can be viewed on the mod.gov app  
available freely for iPad, Android and Windows devices. 

                                  
 
 
 
 

SHARED DIGITAL JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 7.30 PM 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, TOWN HALL, JUDD STREET LONDON WC1H 9JE 
 
 

 Enquiries to: Cheryl Hardman, Committee Services 

 E-Mail: cheryl.hardman@camden.gov.uk 

 Telephone: 020 7974 1619 (Text phone prefix 18001) 

 Fax No: 020 7974 5921 

 
 

 MEMBERS 

 Councillor Jason Arthur (London Borough of Haringey) (Chair) 
 
Councillor Danny Beales (London Borough of Camden), Councillor Ali 
Demirci (London Borough of Haringey), Councillor Andy Hull (London 
Borough of Islington), Councillor Richard Olszewski (London Borough 
of Camden) and Councillor Claudia Webbe (London Borough of 
Islington) 
 
 

 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 Councillors Adam Harrison, Asima Shaikh and Bernice Vanier 

  

 
 

Issued on: Monday, 12 February 2018 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  

Public Committee Meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to come to the Shared Digital Joint Committee meetings and agendas for 
these meetings are available in advance on the following websites: www.camden.gov.uk; 
www.islington.gov.uk; and www.haringey.gov.uk.  If you are interested in a particular item being 
considered at a meeting and you wish to speak (called making a deputation), please write to the 
Committee Officer listed on the front of the agenda.  The deadline for deputation requests for this 
meeting is Friday, 16 February 2018. 
 
The Joint Committee is allowed to discuss some items in private, although this does not happen 
often – any such items will be discussed at the end of the meeting and you will be asked to leave 
at this point.   
 
Members of the public have a right to film, record or photograph public meetings for reporting 
purposes.  This does not apply to any of the Joint Committee meetings which are private or not 
open to the public.  Laws on public order offences and defamation still apply, and you should 
exercise your rights with responsibility.  Please respect the views of others when reporting from a 
meeting.  
 
You may be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the 
activity is disrupting the meeting. 
 
If you have any views or questions about meetings of the Joint Committee please call Camden 
Council Committee Services on 020 7974 1915. 

Page 2

http://www.camden.gov.uk/
http://www.islington.gov.uk/
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/


 

 

SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
20 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT PART OF THIS MEETING MAY NOT BE OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS BECAUSE IT MAY INVOLVE THE CONSIDERATION OF 
EXEMPT INFORMATION WITHIN THE MEANING OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, OR CONFIDENTIAL WITHIN THE MEANING 
OF SECTION 100(A)(2) OF THE ACT. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
   

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS 
AGENDA  
 

 
 

3.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

 
 

4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

 
 

6.   REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ABOUT WHY THE MEETING 
SHOULD BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 On occasions, part of a Shared Digital Joint Committee meeting will be 
held in private and not open to the public if an item is being considered 
which is likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, members of the public can make representations 
about why that part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
  
No such representations were received in respect of items on this 
agenda. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 7 - 
14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 
2017. 
 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

8.   *CONTRACT AWARD FOR SHARED DIGITAL MOBILE 
PHONES/DEVICES 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 15 - 
26) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer. 
 
The London Boroughs of Camden, Haringey and Islington undertook a 
procurement exercise using Crown Commercial Services’ Framework 
Agreement RM1045 Network Services, Lot 6 with the view to entering 
into a contract with a single supplier for the provision of mobile voice 
and data services including mobile devices. 
 
This report describes the procurement process and seeks approval to 
award a contract to the supplier returning the most economically 
advantageous tender resulting from the procurement. 
 
Part II: Exempt from Publication  
 
This report has an appendix which contains information exempt 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and is not for publication. The appendix has therefore been 
circulated to Joint Committee Members only.  
 
If the Joint Committee wishes to discuss the contents of a closed 
exempt appendix it may pass the proposed resolution identified 
at the end of the document to exclude members of the public and 
the press from the proceedings for that discussion.   
 

 

9.   *CONTRACT AWARD FOR SHARED DIGITAL MULTIFUNCTIONAL 
DEVICES AND PRINT ROOM SERVICES 
 

All Wards 
(Pages 27 - 
48) 

 Report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer. 
 
The London Boroughs of Camden, Haringey and Islington undertook a 
procurement exercise using Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation’s 
(YPO) framework agreement: RM3871 Multifunctional devices, 
managed print and content services and records management and 
information management, Lot 3, with the view to entering into a 
contract with a single supplier for the provision of multifunctional 
devices and managed print services. 
 
This report describes the procurement process and seeks approval to 
award a contract to the supplier returning the most economically 
advantageous tender resulting from the procurement. 
 
Part II: Exempt from Publication  
 
This report has an appendix which contains information exempt 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and is not for publication. The appendix has therefore been 
circulated to Joint Committee Members only.  

 

Page 4



 

 

 
If the Joint Committee wishes to discuss the contents of a closed 
exempt appendix it may pass the proposed resolution identified 
at the end of the document to exclude members of the public and 
the press from the proceedings for that discussion.   
 

10.   MEETING DATES 2018/19 
 

 
 

 To approve the meeting dates for Shared Digital Joint Committee in 
2018/19: 
 

 12 July 2018 (to be held in Haringey) 

 5 November 2018 (to be held in Islington) 

 28 March 2019 (to be held in Camden) 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT  
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ENDS 
 
 

The date of the next meeting will be Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 7.30 pm in Civic 
Centre, Wood Green High Road N22 8LE. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
Proposed resolution:  
 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Shared Digital Joint 
Committee on 20 February 2018 during consideration of the respective item on the 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Specifically –  
 
Publicity in respect of item 8 or 9 would be likely to lead to the disclosure of information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any person (including the authority holding 
that information) in accordance with paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



                                  

 
1 

 

 
At a meeting of the SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE held on MONDAY, 
30TH OCTOBER, 2017 at 7.30 pm in Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Wood Green 
High Road N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRESENT 
 
Councillors Jason Arthur, Danny Beales, Ali Demirci, Andy Hull, Richard Olszewski 
and Claudia Webbe 
 
 
The minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. 
They are subject to approval and signature at the next meeting of the Shared 
Digital Joint Committee and any corrections approved at that meeting will be 
recorded in those minutes. 
 
MINUTES 
 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT Councillor Richard Olszewski be appointed as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2.   APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 
3.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
4.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations. 
 
5.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Withdrawn Item 
 
The Chair announced that Item 10: Review of Adult Social Care and Children's 
Services Case Management System Provision had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Shared Digital Joint Committee - Monday, 30th October, 2017 
 
 

 
2 

 

6.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
7.   MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 be approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
8.   *SHARED DIGITAL GOVERNANCE MODEL REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer and 
a presentation on the Governance Model Review project by a representative of 
Activist Group. 
 
Members commented: 
 

 Commerciality and trading was not a current priority for the shared service. 

 The key driver was for the three local authorities to work together towards 
shared objectives. 

 There was a need to end uncertainty for staff. 

 The type of ‘strategic’ decisions to be made by the Joint Committee should be 
clearly set out. 

 The inter-authority agreement had to be right and avoid the problems of 
interpretation identified with the legal agreement. 

 Future reports should provide examples to assist Members to understand the 
issues presented. 

 It was understood that shared services were not commonplace because they 
were difficult to establish.  They required an evolutionary approach. 

 Officers needed to provide assurance that the problems identified were 
caused by the governance model and did not suggest other challenges such 
as significant cultural differences. 

 The shared service should support the provision of an improved service for 
residents in the three boroughs.
[...]
ttee be reconstituted to reflect 
the new governance model at 2 above. 
 

6. The Executive/ Cabinets agree the Joint Committee will consist of two elected 
members from each Council. 
 

7. The Executive/ Cabinets approve the creation of a Strategy and Portfolio 
Management Board, accountable to the Joint Committee, to manage the 
service, with an appointed Director from each Council amongst other key 

Page 10
Page 10



Shared Digital Joint Committee - Monday, 30th October, 2017 
 
 

 
5 

 

members of staff to be appointed from each Council and the Chief Digital 
Information Officer (or suitable alternative).  
 

8. The Executive/ Cabinets make arrangements to delegate to relevant officers, 
on advice from their respective Borough Solicitors or equivalent, to take the 
necessary steps to put the above arrangements into effect including but not 
limited to finalising the terms of the inter-authority agreement and any 
changes to it and for the operation of the 3 way Shared Digital Service. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
9.   *SHARED DIGITAL STRATEGY - REVIEWING THE DRAFT  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer. 
 
Members commented: 
 

 There was support for the provision of a draft for discussion rather than a 
finished product. 

 The delivery of more equal boroughs should be more clearly identified as a 
key objective. 

 There was general support for the vision: “Work together to meet the needs of 
Camden, Haringey and Islington and ensure that technology is delivering a 
better future for residents”. 

 There was no support for using the terminology ‘customers’.  There was 
preference for either ‘residents’ or service-users’. 

 There should be an emphasis on sharing best practice. 

 ‘Place-shaping’ was missing from the overlapping corporate strategies. 

 There was a role for digital services in emphasising different cultural activities. 

 The strategy should elaborate on
[...]
nt priorities to make sure the strategy’s message is sound and 
right. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
10.   *REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES CASE 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROVISION  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
11.   *NETWORK SERVICE TRANSFORMATION  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) THAT the strategy for the Councils to share their wide area networks in a 
single (securely segmented) wide area network provided by a single supplier 
be approved. 

 
b) THAT the procurement strategy to go to market via a CCS framework for a 

managed WAN service via RM1045 be approved. 
 

c) That the Committee noted the contract award for the procurement would 
come to the Shared Digital Joint Committee in February 2018 for approval. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
12.   SHARED DIGITAL FINANCIAL UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Director of Finance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. THAT the overall budget position for Shared Digital for 2017/18 and the 
projected outturn be noted. 

 

Page 12
Page 12



Shared Digital Joint Committee - Monday, 30th October, 2017 
 
 

 
7 

 

2. THAT the proposals for the budget build for Shared Digital for the next 
financial year 2018/19 be noted. 

 
3. THAT the annual budget-to-actual true-up process be noted. 

 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
13.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR CALENDAR YEAR  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT Councillor Jason Arthur be appointed as Chair for one calendar year upon the 
close of the meeting. 
 
14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 

URGENT  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 

Contact Officer: Cheryl Hardman 

Telephone No: 020 7974 1619 

E-Mail: cheryl.hardman@camden.gov.uk 

 
 MINUTES END 
 

Page 13
Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14
Page 14



                                   

REPORT TITLE 

Contract Award Decision: Shared Digital Mobile phones/devices 

REPORT OF 

Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

FOR SUBMISSION TO 

Shared Digital Joint Committee 

DATE 

20th February 2018 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 

The London Boroughs of Camden, Haringey and Islington undertook a procurement 
exercise using Crown Commercial Services’ Framework Agreement RM1045 Network 
Services, Lot 6 with the view to entering into a contract with a single supplier for the 
provision of mobile voice and data services including mobile devices. 

This report describes the procurement process and seeks approval to award a contract to 
the supplier returning the most economically advantageous tender resulting from the 
procurement. 

Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information 

No documents that require listing were used in the preparation of this report. 

Contact Officer: 

Stephen Menzies, SD Procurement Consultant 

Address: 5 Pancras Square, London, N1C 4AG 

Email: stephen.menzies@camden.gov.uk 

WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR? 

It is recommended that the Shared Digital Joint Committee: 

1) Notes and agrees the minor amendment to the procurement strategy reducing 
the initial contract period from 3 years to 2 years; and, 

2) Approves a contract award for the provision of mobile voice and data services 
including mobile devices to EE Limited.  The contract will be for an initial period of 24 
months with the option to extend the contract for a further 24 months through two, 12 
month extension periods.  The estimated contract value is £288,316 per annum and 
£1,153,264 in aggregate including contract extensions.  This value will increase 
should the councils consume more data or add connections to the contract. 

 

 

Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

Date: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
1.1. In June 2017, the Shared Digital Joint Committee approved the procurement strategy 

for the provision of mobile voice and data services including mobile devices. 

1.2. The agreed procurement strategy was to: 

x Consolidate the councils’ requirements into a single tender; 

x Procure the services through an appropriate framework agreement.  In this case 
Crown Commercial Services’ (CCS) framework agreement RM1045, Network 
Services, Lot 6 – Mobile Voice and Data Services; 

x Award a contract to the single supplier returning the most economically 
advantageous tender; and, 

x Award a contract which would be limited to a maximum of five years. 

1.3. Mobile devices, data and call allowances is a fast moving marketplace, with regular 
updates in technology and changes in market preferences.  It is a very mature 
marketplace. 

1.4. On reviewing the procurement strategy following soft market testing it was noted that: 

x An initial contract period of three years would not support the councils’ 
requirement to stay at the forefront of this technology area – providers having a 24 
month development and release cycle; 

x Aggregation of data would enable suppliers to provide a better pricing offer; and, 

x Significant technology funds would more likely than not result in an increase in 
either data or connection costs. 

1.5. Based on the information collected during soft mark testing the Head of Procurement 
and Chief Digital and Information Officer endorsed a minor revision to the procurement 
strategy: 

x The contract period would be for an initial two year period with the option to 
extend for a further 24 months in annual increments, a maximum of four years in 
total. 

1.6. It was also noted that there would be no requirement for suppliers to provide 
technology funding, although the councils stated a preference to having a technology 
fund available. 

1.7. Due to the expected contract value the councils would need to use a procurement 
route which met the public procurement re
[...]
E DECISION AND 
HOW WILL THIS BE MONITORED? 

6.1. The table below provides a timeline of activity following approval of the 
recommendation in this report: 

Page 18
Page 18



Activity Date 

Notify all bidders of decision February 2018 

Award contract March 2018 

Develop transition plan March 2018 

Start transition to new service provider April 2018 

6.2. The contract will be monitored on a regular basis by members of the SD team.  Key 
elements of monitoring will include review of data usage and numbers of connections.  
There will be regular meetings with the supplier to review service and contract 
performance. 

7. CONSULTATION 
7.1. There is no public consultation requirement for these services.  Elected Members have 

been involved in the approval of the procurement strategy by the Shared Digital Joint 
Committee.  Chief Officers involved in the Shared Digital Delivery Board and members 
of Shared Digital’s senior management team have been consulted and are satisfied 
with the outcome of the procurement exercise. 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (Comments of the Borough Solicitor) 
8.1. Legal Services has reviewed this report in the context of the Shared Digital’s Joint 

Committee’s Terms of Reference and the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (the 
Regulations) which must be complied with. 

8.2. This report recommends the award of a contract for the provision of mobile voice and 
data services including mobile devices to EE Limited for a period of 2 plus optional 2 
years in yearly increments. The value of the proposed contract is £1,153,264 in 
aggregate including contract extensions. Under the Terms of Reference the Joint 
Committee has the power to agree the procurement strategy and award contracts 
where the total estimated value exceeds £2M revenue. In this case, although the total 
contract value is less than £2M, the Council is still seeking approval from the Joint 
Committee for the reasons set out below.  

8.3. The Council’s strategy, which was approved by the Shared Digital Joint Committee in 
June 2017, was to contract with a single supplier to provide the numerous mobile 
telecommunication related services/supply streams required by Shared Digital. The 
contract value was estimated at strategy stage to be in the region of £3.4M. The Joint 
Committee recommended to delegate authority to the CDIO to procure through a 
single supplier and award the contract. Council Officers have informed Legal Services 
that for transparency purposes the Joint Committee was informed at a committee 
meeting that the method would be to call off from CCS’ RM1045 framework agreement 
to provide the services. In order to be consistent with this revised approach, this report 
asks the Joint Committee to approve the award of the contract to EE Ltd. It is noted 
that the strategy has been slightly amended by the reduction of the initial contract 
period from 3 to 2 years respectively and the Joint Committee should consider this 
amendment before deciding on whether to award the contract. The Council should 
ensure that the award of the contract is consistent with the contract call-off procedures 
set out in the framework. 

8.4. Local Authorities must take into account in coming to any decision their equality duties 
and have due regard to them. In summary, these legal obligations require the Council, 
when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the need to:  

Page 19
Page 19



1.  eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited under the Act (the protected characteristic of marriage and civil 
partnership is also relevant);  

2.  advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who don’t; and 

3.  foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who don’t (which involves tackling prejudice and 
promoting understanding).  

8.5. Under the Duty the relevant protected characteristics are:
[...]
t, Lot 3, with the view to entering into a contract 
with a single supplier for the provision of multifunctional devices and managed print 
services. 

This report describes the procurement process and seeks approval to award a contract to 
the supplier returning the most economically advantageous tender resulting from the 
procurement. 

Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information 
No documents that require listing were used in the preparation of this report. 

Contact Officer: 
Stephen Menzies, SD Procurement Consultant 
Address: 5 Pancras Square, London, N1C 4AG 
Email: stephen.menzies@camden.gov.uk 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  

It is recommended that the Shared Digital Joint Committee approve: 

1) A contract award for the provision of multifunctional devices and managed print 
services to Xerox (UK) Ltd.  The contract will be for an initial period of 36 months with 
the option to extend the contract for a further 24 months through two, 12 month 
extension periods.  The estimated contract value is £3,859,440. 

 

 

Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

Date: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
1.1. In June 2017, the Shared Digital Joint Committee approved the procurement strategy 

for the provision of multifunction devices (MFDs) and managed print services. 

1.2. The scope of services include the option to deliver public facing print services such as 
those available through the library services with members of the public paying for their 
printing and copying. 

1.3. The provision of MFDs and managed print services is a mature and very competitive 
marketplace.  Technology changes quickly and the councils are seeking a contract 
which will support a direction of travel that reduces the amount of printing that the 
councils produce. 

1.4. The agreed procurement strategy was to: 

x Consolidate the councils’ requirements into a single tender; 
x Procure the services through an appropriate framew
[...]
ONS WILL BE TAKEN AND WHEN FOLLOWING THE DECISION AND 
HOW WILL THIS BE MONITORED? 

6.1. The table below provides a timeline of activity following approval of the 
recommendation in this report: 

Activity Date 

Notify all bidders of decision February 2018 

Award contract March 2018 

Draft transition plan March 2018 

Complete proof of concept with supplier April 2018 

Start transition to new service provider Early May 2018 

Co-develop print and continuous improvement strategy May 2018 

 

7. CONSULTATION 
7.1. There is no public consultation requirement for these services.  Elected Members have 

been involved in the approval of the procurement strategy by the Shared Digital Joint 
Committee.  Chief Officers involved in the Shared Digital Delivery Board and members 
of Shared Digital’s senior management team have been consulted and are satisfied 
with the outcome of the procurement exercise 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (Comments of the Borough Solicitor) 
8.1. Legal services has reviewed this report in the context of the Shared Digital’s Joint 

Committee’s Terms of Reference and the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (the 
Regulations) which must be complied with. 

8.2. This report recommends the award of a contract for the provision of multifunctional 
devices and managed print services etc. to Xerox (UK) Ltd for a period of 3 plus 
optional 2 years in yearly increments. The value of the proposed contract is 
£3,859,440 in aggregate including contract extensions. Under the Terms of Reference, 
the Joint Committee has the power to agree the procurement strategy and award 
contracts where the total estimated value exceeds £2M revenue.  

8.3. The Council’s strategy, which was approved by the Shared Digital Joint Committee in 
June 2017, was to approve the single source procurement strategy for the supply of 
MFDs and print room services for all three boroughs. The specific details of the 
strategy approved by the Shared Digital Joint Committee is set out in paragr
[...]
need to be “rigorous in both enquiring and reporting to them”

  The duty should be reconsidered if new information comes to light

What is due regard? In my view, it is the regard that is 
appropriate in all the circumstances. These include on the one 
hand the importance of the areas of life of the members of the 
disadvantaged ... group that are affected by the inequality of 
opportunity and the extent of the inequality; and on the other 
hand, such countervailing factors as are relevant to the function 
which the decision-maker is performing” 

Lord Justice Dyson

We need to take a sensible and proportionate approach to this 
based on the nature of the decision or policy being reviewed 

Page 43
Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44
Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda and report pack
	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 *Contract Award for Shared Digital Mobile Phones/Devices
	180125 Contract Award Mobile Devices Part II

	9 *Contract Award for Shared Digital Multifunctional Devices and Print Room Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2


	7 Contract Award for Shared Digital Mobile phones/devices - exempt appendix
	8 Contract award for Shared Digital Multifunctional devices (MFD's) and print room services - exempt appendix

	Name of proposed decisionpolicy being reviewed: Procurement of multi function devices and print services
	EIA prepared by 1: Stephen Menzies
	EIA prepared by 2: 5th June 2017
	EIA checked by 1: Annemarie Connors
	EIA che

Minutes of the meeting


                                 

1

At a meeting of the SHARED DIGITAL JOINT COMMITTEE held on TUESDAY, 20TH 
FEBRUARY, 2018 at 7.30 pm in Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Judd Street London 
WC1H 9JE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRESENT

Councillors Jason Arthur (Chair), Danny Beales, Ali Demirci and Andy Hull

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ABSENT

Councillors Richard Olszewski and Claudia Webbe

The minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. They are 
subject to approval and signature at the next meeting of the Shared Digital Joint 
Committee and any corrections approved at that meeting will be recorded in those 
minutes.

MINUTES

1.  APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Olszewski and Claudia Webbe.

2.  DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

There were no declarations of interest.

3.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

4.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

5.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO 
TAKE AS URGENT 

There was no urgent business.

6.  REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ABOUT WHY THE MEETING SHOULD BE 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

There were no representations received.



Shared Digital Joint Committee -  20 February 2018

2

7.  MINUTES 

RESOLVED –
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2017 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.

8.  *CONTRACT AWARD FOR SHARED DIGITAL MOBILE PHONES/DEVICES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer.

The Chair commented that the savings that would be achieved with the recommended 
contract would be significant.

In response to a question about the length of the transition period, the ICT Programme 
Consultant explained that all three Councils currently had contracts with different providers.  
To avoid financial liabilities, transition would take place from April 2018, with the final 
contract transition to begin at the end of June 2018.

With regard to Social Value, the ICT Programme Consultant confirmed that there would be 
measures in place to assess Social Value contributions.  In response to Members’ queries 
about the programmes in place across Camden, Islington and Haringey as outlined in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report, officers advised that further detail could be provided to the Joint 
Committee. 

ACTION BY: ICT Programme Consultant

Members requested information in future on how successful Social Value initiatives had 
been.  

ACTION BY: Head of Procurement

It was also suggested that the Committee schedule a conversation on Social Value for a 
future meeting.

ACTION BY: Chief Digital and Information Officer

RESOLVED – 

1) THAT the Committee noted and agreed the minor amendment to the 
procurement strategy reducing the initial contract period from 3 years to 2 
years; and,

2) THAT the Committee approved a contract award for the provision of 
mobile voice and data services including mobile devices to EE Limited. 
The contract will be for an initial period of 24 months with the option to 
extend the contract for a further 24 months through two, 12 month 
extension periods. The estimated contract value is £288,316 per annum 
and £1,153,264 in aggregate including contract extensions. This value will 
increase should the councils consume more data or add connections to 
the contract.

ACTION BY: Chief Digital and Information Officer



Shared Digital Joint Committee -  20 February 2018

3

Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above

9.  *CONTRACT AWARD FOR SHARED DIGITAL MULTIFUNCTIONAL DEVICES 
AND PRINT ROOM SERVICES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer.

The Chair commented that the report was a good news story for Shared Digital.  Members 
noted that it would be important for the Committee and residents to hear the outcome of 
Social Value initiatives such as participation in the apprenticeship scheme within the three 
Council areas.  Benefits other than financial savings should be communicated.

The Committee considered both contract procurements to be concrete examples of why the 
Councils had set up Shared Digital.  It was emphasised that savings achieved from ICT 
procurements had to be recycled back into Council budgets and not ring-fenced to ICT 
projects.

RESOLVED – 

THAT the Committee approved a contract award for the provision of multifunctional devices 
and managed print services to Xerox (UK) Ltd. The contract will be for an initial period of 36 
months with the option to extend the contract for a further 24 months through two, 12 month 
extension periods. The estimated contract value is £3,859,440.

ACTION BY: Chief Digital and Information Officer

Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above

10.  MEETING DATES 2018/19 

RESOLVED – 

THAT the Committee approved the meeting dates for Shared Digital Joint Committee in 
2018/19:

 12 July 2018 (to be held in Haringey)
 5 November 2018 (to be held in Islington)
 28 March 2019 (to be held in Camden)

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT 

There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 7.47 pm.

CHAIR

Contact Officer: Cheryl Hardman
Telephone No: 020 7974 1619
E-Mail: cheryl.hardman@camden.gov.uk

MINUTES END


